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Economic & Banking Industry Overview



An ongoing macro adjustment…
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Monthly GDP Growth
YoY, MA3

Current Account Balance
USD Million

GDP by Economic Sector
2018=100

Unemployment Rate
% of Labor Force  

Source: Central Bank of Chile and Bloomberg. 
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…with lower pressures on rates and prices

4Source: Central Bank of Chile and Bloomberg.

Headline and Core CPI
YoY

Overnight Rate
EOP

Chile and U.S. 10Y Sovereign Rates
%

Nominal and Real Exchange Rates
CLP / USD
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CLP / USD RER (right axis)
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2020 2021 2022 2023f 2024f

GDP -6.1 11.7 2.4 -0.2 2.0

Consumption -6.6 19.3 3.1 -4.8 2.3

Investment -10.8 15.7 2.8 -5.2 2.4

Exports -0.9 -1.4 1.4 5.3 1.8

Imports -12.3 31.8 0.9 -6.0 2.8

CPI 3.0 7.2 12.8 3.8 3.0

Overnight Rate (EOP) 0.5 4.0 11.25 7.50 4.00

Exchange Rate (EOP) 711 840 859 800 780

Fiscal Balance (% GDP) -7.3 -7.6 1.1 -2.9 -1.5

Current Account (% GDP) -1.9 -7.5 -9.0 -4.0 -2.5

Chile: Baseline Scenario
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Inflation and Overnight Rate Quarterly Forecast
EOP

Banco de Chile´s Forecast
YoY, %

Source: Central Bank of Chile, Banco de Chile.

7.6%

5.1%

3.8%

2.7%
3.2% 2.9% 3.0%

11.25%

9.25%

7.50%

6.50%
5.75%

5.00%

4.00%

Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24

CPI Overnight rate



7.5%

18.7%

10.5%

14.6%

48.7%

Liabilities & S/E

Total Deposits

Debt Issued

Other

Equity

Inflation 4.3% 3.5% 2.5% 1.3% 1.4%

Banking industry: Lower inflation normalizing results
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Asset Quality 
LLP in billions of CLP and NPL Ratio in %

1,688

1,340 
1,148 1,050 

1,325 

26.7%
20.6%

16.5% 14.8%
18.4%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Net Income ROAE

Net Income1

Billions of CLP

13.1%

-0.2%

14.7%

11.0%

18.0%

4.9%

14.2%

4.0%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Commercial Mortgage Consumer Total Loans

Nominal Loan Growth2

YoY

1. Net income attributable to equity holders. 2. Figures do not include operations of subsidiaries abroad.

4,446

4,158
4,067

3,881

4,168 

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Operating Income
Billions of CLP

(△UF)

Structure
% Over Total Assets, as of June 2023

20.0%

62.3%

3.7%
13.9%

Assets

HTM

AFS + Trading

Total Loans

Other

Financial Institutions

635 714

923
854

737

713

912
1046

878
756

1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 1.9% 2.0%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Add Prov Loan Loss Provision NPL

Cost of Risk 1.2% 1.5% 1.7% 1.4% 1.2%



Strategic Priorities and Advances



Strengthen

sustainability

Enhance 
technological 
capabilities

Increase

productivity

Boost
business  
activity

Develop
skills and 
talents

Accelerate 
digital 

solutions

 Net Promoter Score
Target: >70%

June-23: 75.4%

 Market Share in Total 

Loans1 

Target: Top 2

June-23: Top 2

 Cost to Income Ratio
Target: <42%

June-23: 36.4 %

 Return on Average Capital 

and Reserves2

Target: Top 1       

June-23: Top 1

 Corporate Reputation3

Target: Top 3

June-23: Top 2

STRATEGIC PILLARS MID-TERM TARGETS

CUSTOMER CENTRICITY
Customers first and at the centre of 
everything we do.

PRODUCTIVITY
Transforming how we operate and 
connect to customers by reinforcing the 
use of technology. 

SUSTAINABILITY
Strengthening ESG initiatives to create 
long-term value for our stakeholders.

CORE PRIORITIES

Our key strategic guidelines

1. Excluding subsidiaries abroad
2. Among  main peers
3. Based on 2022 Merco Ranking 8



A comprehensive digital banking ecosystem

A full range of digital accounts:

Cuenta FAN
launched in Aug-20

Digital account for SMEs
launched in Nov-22

Digital account for teenagers
launched in Dec-22

• Digital current account

• Online US$ dollar checking account 
for individuals and companies

• Virtual credit card application

We also offer:

• First bank in Chile with a virtual building in the
metaverse*.

• SME clients can now receive payments from Banco de
Chile customers using QR codes.

• Improved service quality through smart call
management and advanced analytics.

• Post-Service Survey to enhance customer satisfaction.

• Recognized by Praxis Xperience Index 2023 as the
bank** with the best customer experience in Chile.

2Q23 Highlights

“Hi {Name}! From Banco de Chile we want to 
know if your request for a call back from an 
executive, made the day {dd-mm-yyyy} was met.
- Press 1 if you were contacted
- Press 2 if you were not contacted yet"

9

Post-Service Survey Message

* www.portales.bancochile.cl/personas/dimensionb ,**Category large financial institutions.

1.3 million digital accounts

https://www.portales.bancochile.cl/personas/dimensionb


Facilities

Investment 
Planning

Working in investment planning methodology,
increasing value creation.

Comprehensive review of physical infrastructure
for space rationalization.

Processes

Identification of key improvements in the
procurement process to address the renewal
of the Bank's new ERP system.

Digital 
Adoption

Cash Services 
Productivity

32% annual increase of active contracts due
to improvements in onboarding process for
payment services.

Enhancements in deposit processes led to a
greater use of digital channels, increasing
margins.

Branch 

Waiting Times

New customer service management methods
have reduced branch waiting times by 50%
compared to 1Q23.

Productivity Improvement Cost Reduction

Efficiency: Focus on productivity and continuous cost improvements

10



Supporting the country and 
its people especially during 
natural disasters.

Promoting inclusion, 
entrepreneurship and social 
foundations.

<2014

First Sustainability Report.

2014

Listed on the Dow Jones 
Sustainability Index Chile 
(DJSI).

2017

Issuance of the first green 
bond for US$48 million to 
finance renewable energy 
projects.

First Integrated Annual 
Report.

2019

Recognized as the bank that 
provided the most support 
to the community during 
the pandemic.

Establishment of our 
Environmental Sustainability 
Policy. 

2020

Improvement of three 
notches, from B to A, in the 
MSCI's ESG rating.

Adoption of both SASB and 
GRI in the Integrated Report.

Creation of diverse 
sustainability related policies.

2021

Development of a 
Sustainability Financing 
Framework.

2022

Appointment of three women 
to the Board of Directors.

The local industry leader in 
the Sustainalytics ESG Risk 
Ratings.

2023

Our ESG Journey

Since its foundation in 1893, Banco de Chile has consistently played a key role in the economic 
development of Chile and its people.

11



Quarterly ESG highlights

Issuance of Social Bonds overseas for 
more than US$80 million dollars under 

the ESG Financing Framework to support 
women-owned enterprises.

12

*As of May 2023. Copyright ©2022 Sustainalytics. All rights reserved. This slide contains information developed by Sustainalytics
(www.sustainalytics.com). Such information and data are proprietary of Sustainalytics and/or its third-party suppliers (Third Party Data) and are
provided for informational purposes only. They do not constitute an endorsement of any product or project, nor investment advice and are not
warranted to be complete, timely, accurate, or suitable for a particular purpose. Their use is subject to conditions available at
https://www.sustainalytics.com/legal-disclaimers.

BCH improved its ESG Risk 
Score to the best score in 

the Chilean Industry*.

• #1 among private banks in the state-guaranteed Fogape Chile
Apoya program, aimed at supporting SMEs.

• National Entrepreneurship Contests for SMEs, university and high
school students.

• Financial Education talks for the community, including university
students, entrepreneurs and high school students.

• Sustainable Finance and Climate Change trainings to employees.

• Cuadrilla Azul: Reforestation volunteering with a special emphasis
on areas affected by the summer forest fires.

14.5 15.0

29.0

40.7

BCH Santander CL BCI Itau CL

ESG Risk Score



2Q23
Financial Results



18.7%

27.6%

19.1%

12.7%13.6%

16.4%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 1Q23 2Q23

BCH Santander BCI

332

202
184

141 133

BCH BCI Estado Itaú Santander

Ahead of the Curve: Achieving Unrivaled Profitability

14

432

340 347

266

332

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Quarterly Net Income¹
Billions of CLP

ROAE ¹ 39.9% 30.1% 28.9% 21.6% 27.6%

Var UF 4.3% 3.5% 2.5% 1.3% 1.4%

ROAE2

Return on Average Equity

1. Net income attributable to equity holders. 2. Data on proforma basis for the new local Compendium of Accounting Standards. 

Var UF 2.9% 2.7% 2.7% 6.6% 13.3% 1.3% 1.4%

Net Income¹
Billions of CLP, 2Q23



483 505 510 515 533

363 
273 296 

188 
216

847 

778 
806 

703 
748 

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 YoY

Non-customer Income Customer Income

Strong customer income growth

15

Quarterly Operating Revenues
Billions of CLP

Var UF 4.3% 3.5% 2.5% 1.3% 1.4%

NIM 6.2% 5.8% 5.2% 4.5% 4.6%

1. Data for 2021 quarters on proforma basis for the new local Compendium of Accounting Standards.

NIM1

Net Interest Income/Avg. Interest Earnings Assets, Annualized

+10%

3.4%

4.6%4.1%

1.9%

3.6% 3.4%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

BCH Santander BCI

4.9%

6.3%

4.3%
4.1%

5.2%

3.6%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Operating Margin¹
Operating Income/Avg. Interest Earnings Assets, Annualized

-12%

-41%
Fees Margin1

Fees/Avg. Interest Earnings Assets, Annualized

1.1% 1.2%

0.8% 1.0%

0.7%
0.5%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

847

+6%

+3%

+15%



Financial
15%

Retail, Hotels, Rest.
13%

Construction
3%

Real Estate
10%

Manufacturing
8%

Agriculture
9%

Other
14%

Utilities
2%

Mining
3%

Fishing
1%

Transport 
8%

Communication
0.4%

Social and Personal 
Services

14%
9.7%

-4.2%

9.8% 9.3%

18.3%

12.3%10.7%

2.0%

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Commercial Mortgage Consumer Total Loans

20.3 20.3 19.4

10.8 11.6 11.8

4.6 5.1 5.2
35.7 37.0 36.4

2Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Commercial Mortgage Consumer

Economic weakness impacting loan growth

16

Commercial Loans by Economic Sector
% of total, as of June 2023

Loans by Segment
% of total, June 2023

Retail  65% Wholesale 35%

Total Loans 
Trillions of CLP

Nominal Loan Growth by Product
YoY

SMEs
13.8%

YoY% 
BCH

YoY%
Industry*

+10.4%

+2.7%

-1.7%

+3.4%

*Figures excludes subsidiaries abroad and Banco Estado.



5,646 
6,774 

5,052 

8,761 

3,693 

5,452 

Jun-20 Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23

BCH Santander BCI

13,129 

12,767 

9,688 

15,135 

0.5%

11.25%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

 -
 2,000
 4,000
 6,000
 8,000

 10,000
 12,000
 14,000
 16,000
 18,000
 20,000

Jun-20 Dec-20 Jun-21 Dec-21 Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23

Demand Deposits (Left Axis) Time Deposits (Left Axis)

Overnight Rate (Right Axis)

17.8%

67.1%

1.7%
7.9%
5.5%

Assets

HTM
AFS 

Total Loans

Other

Strong balance sheet structure

17

Liquidity Ratios
%, as of June 2023

1. Source: quarterly market risk report of each bank, excludes foreign and local subsidiaries.

Evolution of Deposits
Deposits in Billion of CLP

D
ep

o
si

ts

O
vern

igh
t R

ate

Structure
% Over Total Assets, as of June 2023

Financial Instruments
% Over Total Assets, as of June 2023

317.8% 285.2%

176.0%

BCH BCI Santander

9.0%

22.1%

17.6%

51.4%

Liabilities & S/E

Total Deposits

Debt Issued

Other

Equity

136.8%
109.0% 104.9%

BCH Santander BCI

LCR NSFR

Limit 100% Limit 70%

1.7%

4.6%

7.0%

BCH BCI Santander

Trading 

AFS HTM

7.9%
10.2%

13.4%

BCH Santander BCI

UF GAP evolution in the Banking Book1

Billions of CLP



The soundest capital position
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Basel III Ratio
June 2023

13.5%
11.0% 9.8%

4.3%
6.5%

3.6%

BCH Santander BCI

CET 1 AT1 + TIER 2

11.5% 11.1% 10.9%

12.2%

13.0%
13.6% 13.5%

11.0% 10.6%

10.1%

10.7%

9.6%

11.1% 11.0%

10.3% 10.5%
10.2%

10.1%

10.0%

9.4%
9.8%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Jun-23

Banco de Chile Santander BCI

CET1 Ratio
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)/ Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)

17.8% 17.5%

13.4%

Basel III Implementation in Chile
Applicable for Banco de Chile

Syst. Buffer 1.25% 1.50% 1.75%



Expected Credit Losses
Billions of CLP

Provisions and Coverage
Billions of CLP, as of June 2023

19

66 71 

108 106 

67 

40 35 

15 106 106 

123 

106 

67 

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Add Prov Loan Loss Provision

1. Excludes foreign subsidiaries 2. Data for 2021 quarters on proforma basis for the new local Compendium of Accounting Standards.

Delinquency Ratio1

NPLs to Total Loans

Operating Margin, net of Risk2

Net Operating Income/Avg. Interest Earnings Assets 

779 

1,091 
892 

742 

700
293

410

178
304%

165%
225%

171%

0.0% -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

BCH Santander BCI Itau

Add Prov
Allowances for Loans Losses
Coverage (Allowances for loan losses + Add Prov to NPLs)

Superior and prudent risk management

4.3%

5.7%

4.3%

2.7%
3.6% 3.3%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Banco de Chile Santander BCI

1.0%

1.3%1.3%

2.1%

1.6%
1.8%

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Banco de Chile Santander BCI

Cost of Risk 1.21% 1.18% 1.35% 1.15% 0.73%

1,479
1,384

1,302

920



236

265+12
+14 +3

2Q22 Salaries Administrative Dep, Amort & Other 2Q23

Inflation continues driving operating expenses growth

20

Total Expenses 
Billions of CLP

Variation in Total Expenses
Billions of CLP

Efficiency vs Peers
Operating expenses to Op. Income

236

259
267 264 265

2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

+12.3%

34.2% 35.4%
37.8%

46.3%44.7%
48.4%

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23

Banco de Chile Santander BCI

Var UF (LTM) 11.4% 13.9% 13.3% 12.1% 9.1%
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2Q23 Key Takeaways

• The Chilean economy is under an ongoing adjustment,
with a recession lasting until mid 2023, followed by a
recovery in the second half of the year.

• The Central Bank began an easing cycle in July, reducing
the interest rate by 100 bps. We expect this trend to
continue in the short term, towards 7.5% and 4.0% by the
end of 2023 and 2024.

• Thanks to our prudent and consistent strategy, along
with a robust cost management team, we have
outperformed our peers, positioning BCH as the leading
bank in terms of profitability, capital and risk.

• We are the strongest bank in ESG risk* in Chile.

*  Sustainalytics as of May 2023.



Appendix: Main Financial Indicators
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These results have been prepared in accordance with Chilean GAAP on an unaudited, consolidated basis.
All figures are expressed in nominal Chilean pesos (historical pesos), unless otherwise stated. All figures expressed in US dollars (except 
earnings per ADR) were converted using the exchange rate of Ch$801.21 per US$1.00 as of June 30, 2023. Earnings per ADR were 
calculated considering the nominal net income, the exchange rate and the number of shares outstanding at the end of each period.
Banco de Chile files its consolidated financial statements, together with those of its subsidiaries, with the Financial Market Commission, 
on a monthly basis. In addition, Banco de Chile files its quarterly financial statements (notes included) with the SEC in form 6K, 
simultaneously or previously to file this quarterly earnings report. Such documentation is equally available at Banco de Chile’s website 
both in Spanish and English.



Appendix: Main Financial Indicators
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These results have been prepared in accordance with Chilean GAAP on an unaudited, consolidated basis.
All figures are expressed in nominal Chilean pesos (historical pesos), unless otherwise stated. All figures expressed in US dollars (except 
earnings per ADR) were converted using the exchange rate of Ch$801.21 per US$1.00 as of June 30, 2023. Earnings per ADR were 
calculated considering the nominal net income, the exchange rate and the number of shares outstanding at the end of each period.
Banco de Chile files its consolidated financial statements, together with those of its subsidiaries, with the Financial Market Commission, 
on a monthly basis. In addition, Banco de Chile files its quarterly financial statements (notes included) with the SEC in form 6K, 
simultaneously or previously to file this quarterly earnings report. Such documentation is equally available at Banco de Chile’s website 
both in Spanish and English.



The information contained here in incorporates by reference statements which constitute ‘‘forward-looking statements,’’ in that they include statements regarding the intent, belief
or current expectations of our directors and officers with respect to our future operating performance. Such statements include any forecasts, projections and descriptions of
anticipated cost savings or other synergies. You should be aware that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and may involve risks and
uncertainties, and that actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors (including, without limitations, the actions of
competitors, future global economic conditions, market conditions, foreign exchange rates, and operating and financial risks related to managing growth and integrating acquired
businesses), many of which are beyond our control. The occurrence of any such factors not currently expected by us would significantly alter the results set forth in these
statements.
Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially and adversely include, but are not limited to:
• changes in general economic, business or political or other conditions in Chile or changes in general economic or business conditions in Latin America;
• changes in capital markets in general that may affect policies or attitudes toward lending to Chile or Chilean companies;
• unexpected developments in certain existing litigation;
• increased costs;
• unanticipated increases in financing and other costs or the inability to obtain additional debt or equity financing on attractive terms;
• natural disasters or pandemics, such as the coronavirus known as COVID19;
• the effect of tax laws or other kind of regulation on our business;
• other risk factors as reported in our form 20F filed with the U.S. SEC.

Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements, which speak only as of the date that they were made. Our independent public accountants have not examined or compiled
the forward-looking statements and, accordingly, do not provide any assurance with respect to such statements. These cautionary statements should be considered in connection
with any written or oral forward-looking statements that we may issue in the future. We do not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to such forward-looking
statements to reflect later events or circumstances or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
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